BRAND MANAGEMENT







BRAND MANAGEMENT

Dr. M. Prasanna Mohan Raj
Associate Professor of Marketing and Branding
Alliance School of Business
Alliance University
Bangalore.

Ve

Vijay
Nicole

NewGen

KnowledgeWorks

Newgen KnowledgeWorks Offices

Chennai Kuala Lumpur (Malaysia) Leipzig
(Germany) Amsterdam (Netherlands) Stroud (UK) Texas (USA)



Published by

% Vijay Nicole Imprints Private Limited

No. 1-B, 2nd Main Road,

Ram Nagar South, Chennai — 600 091
Phone: +91-44-4386 9302, 4283 7178, 72002 58368
Email: vni@vijaynicole.co.in Website: www.vijaynicole.co.in

In collaboration with

NewGen

KnowledgeWorks

Newgen KnowledgeWorks Private Limited

Baid Hi-Teach Park 129B, 3rd Floor Valmiki Nagar,
East Coast Road, Thiruvanmiyur,
Chennai 60004 1.

Brand Management

ISBN (Print) : 978-81-19243-23-5
ISBN e-PUB : 978-81-19243-24-2
ISBN e-PDF : 978-81-19243-25-9

Copyright © 2023, Vijay Nicole Imprints Private Limited

No part of this publication may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise or stored in a database or
retrieval system without the prior written permission of the publishers and copyright holders.
The program listings (if any) may be entered, stored and executed in a computer system, but
they may not be reproduced for publication.

Information contained in this work has been obtained by publishers, from
sources believed to be reliable. However, neither publishers nor copyright
holders guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any information published
herein, and neither publishers nor copyright holders shall be responsible for
any errors, omissions, or damages arising out of use of this information. This
work is published with the understanding that publishers and copyright holders
are supplying information but are not attempting to render engineering or
other professional services. If such services are required, the assistance of an
appropriate professional should be sought.

Laser typeset at: Maven Learning Private Limited, Chennai - 600 091


mailto:vni@vijaynicole.co.in
http://www.vijaynicole.co.in

CONTENTS

Chapter 1

Preface

Acknowledgement

Designing Brand Elements

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13

1.14

1.15
1.16

Introduction to Branding

Significances of Branding

Difference Between Brands and Products
Challenges in Branding 6 C’s
Oppurtunities in Branding

Introduction to Brand Elements

Types of Naming

Problems Faced due to Linguistic Differences
Brand Naming Strategies

The Naming Process

Communication Based Process

The Do’s and Dont’s while Naming Brands

Brand Names— What the Researches have
got to say?

Issues in Maintenance of Brand Names - Fighting

the Counterfeit Brands
Brand Logos/Symbols
Logo Designing Strategies

Xiil

XV

— O 00 00 N O N A W = = =

—_ =
[\

—_
\S

14
15
16



vi  Brand Management

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

1.17 Brand Slogans

1.18 Brand Characters

1.19 Jingles

1.20 Urls

1.21 Guidelines for Selecting the Brand Elements

Review Questions

Brand Identity

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Dimensions and Identity
2.3 Inner and Outer Identity
2.4 The Six-Sided Prism
2.5 How to find Identity?
2.6  Multiple Identities

2.7 What Identity is not?
2.8 Brand DNA

2.9 Brand Kernal, Codes and Promises
2.10 Conclusion

Review Questions

Brand Personality

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Brand Anatomy

3.3  When is it Necessary to have a Brand Personality?
3.4 Tools to Build/Understand Brand Personality

Review Questions

Brand Image

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Brand Images of some of the Indian Brands

4.3 Techniques Used for Identifying the Brand Image

Review Questions

16
16
16
17
17
17

21
21
21
24
25
28
28
28
29
30
32
32

35
35
36
37
38
42

45
45
46
47
51



Contents vii

Chapter 5 Brand Positioning And Repositioning 53
5.1 Introduction 53
5.2 Grabbing the Mind Space 54
5.3 Determining the POP and POD 56
5.4 Types of Positioning 56
5.5 D’s of Successful Positioning 57
5.6 Determining the Positioning 57
5.7 The MDS Way 58
5.8 Image Profile Analysis 60
5.9 Positioning through Correspondence Analysis 61
5.10 By Factor Analysis 62
5.11 Positioning Analysis by Discriminant Mapping 64
5.12 Repositioning 65
Review Questions 69
Chapter 6 Brand Loyalty 11
6.1 Introduction 71
6.2 What is True Loyalty? 71
6.3 Brand Loyalty Cycle 72
6.4 Types of Loyalty 73
6.5 Brand Loyalty Measurement Models 74
6.6 Formula 77
6.7 Strategies to Build Brand Loyalty 79
Review Questions 80
Chapter 7 Brand Equity 83
7.1 Introduction 83
7.2  Measurement of Brand Equity 84
7.3 Dimension Items 85
7.4 Brand Valuation Methods 90
7.5 Brand Performance 96

7.6 Price Performance 97



viii  Brand Management

Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Chapter 10

1.7
7.8
7.9
7.10
7.11

Channel Performance
Product Performance
Communication Performance
Brand Performance Elements
Brand Audit

7.12 Brand Audit Process

7.13 Conclusion

Review Questions

Line Extension

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6

Introduction

Why Line Extension is so Hard to Resist?
A Good Marketing Strategy

A Bad Marketing Strategy

Brand Line Extension

Measuring the Line Extension Success

Review Questions

Brand Extension

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6

Introduction

Strategies for Successful Brand Extension

Essential Features of Brand Extension

Process of Brand Extension

Successful Implementation Strategies for Brand Extension

Challenges in Brand Extension

Review Questions

Competitive Strategies For Local And Global Brands

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5

Introduction

Facts for Consideration

Product Strategy-Innovative Approach
Distribution Strategy

Pricing Strategies

97
98
98
98
100
100
103
104

107
107
108
108
111
111
112
113

115
115
116
118
120
121
123
124

127
127
128
132
132
133



Contents ix

10.6 Promotional Strategy— Media Fragmentation 135
10.7 Other Strategies 135
Review Questions 136
Chapter 11 Private Label Brands 139
11.1 Introduction 139
11.2 Winning Strategies — Quelch and Harding Model 140
11.3 Winners and Losers - The BCG Model 143
11.4 Hitting Hard—The Stanley Model 144
11.5 Manufacturers Fighting Private Labels 144
Review Questions 145
Chapter 12 Brand Portfolio and Brand Architecture 147
12.1 Introduction 147
12.2 Objectives of Product Portfolio 147
12.3 The BCG Matrix 148
12.4 The Directional Policy Matrix 152
12.5 Brand Architecture 156
Review Questions 163
Chapter 13 Cult Branding and Co-Branding 165
13.1 Brand Cult 165
13.2 Brand Mergers 172
13.3 Co-branding 176
Review Questions 182
Chapter 14 Emerging Domains in Brand Management 185
14.1 Introduction 185
14.2 Luxury Branding 185
14.3 Personal Branding 187
14.4 Destination Branding 187
14.5 Sensory Branding 188

14.6 Social Media Branding 190



x  Brand Management

14.7 Importance of Social Media in Branding: 190
14.8 Guidelines for Social Media Branding 191
Review Questions 195

Case Studies

Himalaya Face Wash: Herbal Brand Developed

for a Modern World 199
Introduction 199
Evolution of the Brand 200
Perceptual Mapping 204
Brand Image 204
Rural Initiative 205
Future of the Brand 205
Review Questions 205
Harley Davidson: Powerful Cult Brand 206
Introduction 206
Evolution of Brand 206
Review Questions 209
Luxury Branding 210
Evolution of the Brand 210
Brand Anatomy 211
Brand Personality 211
Market of Luxury Brands 211
Superior Experience by Luxury Brands 212
Luxury Brand Vs Common Brand 212
Hidesign as a Luxury Brand 212
What makes Hidesign a Luxury Brand 213
Positioning 214
Promotional Activities 214

Distribution and Retailing 214



Pricing
Conclusion

Review Questions

E20 - Journey of Indian Green Brand
Introduction

Evolution of the Brand E20

Relate the Brand and the Product
Positioning of the Brand

Review Questions

Moods in India: Branding by Intimacy
Evolution of Brand Moods

Sex Education and Condom Market: Indian Realities
Intimacy Branding

Brand Positioning

Review Questions

Taj Hotels- Excellence in Extension
Introduction

Value Proposition across Different Segments
Conclusion

Review Questions

Vicks as a Sensory Brand
Introduction

STP of Vicks Vaporub

Brand Image of Vicks

Sensory Branding - Theoretical Framework
Vicks as Sensory Brand

Conclusion

Review Questions

Contents xi

215
215
215

216
216
216
217
218
219

221
221
221
222
223
225

226
226
226
230
230

231
231
231
231
232
233
234
234



xii  Brand Management

Starbucks - Branding of an Experience 235
Introduction 235
Evolution of Starbucks 235
Branding through Five Senses 236
Brand Positioning of Star Bucks 238
Future and Conclusion 239
Review Questions 239

United Colors of Benetton — Brand Built

by its Personality! 241
Introduction 241
Evolution of the Brand 241
UCB- Brand Built by its Personality 242
Brand Identity Prism of UCB 244
Shock Advertising 245
Ucb Global Vs UCB India 245
The Road ahead For UCB 246
Conclusion 246
Review Questions 247
Cinthol: Managing Brand over the Time 248
Introduction 248
Evolution of the Brand 248
Review Questions 255
Gangtok - Branding of a Tourist Destination 256
Introduction 256
Conclusion 262
Review Questions 262
Heritage Brands- Managing Brands Over Time 264
Introduction 264
Brand History 264

Review Questions 268



PREFACE

Brand Management has become a mainstream course of business. It is an inevitable part
of marketing. The first edition of this strategically focused and devoted textbook for
Brand Management captures the recent trends, new technologies and their impact on
branding. The book focuses on the evaluation and the application of brand management in
the domain of marketing. It addresses the conceptual requirements of a textbook on Brand
Management with statistical orientation.

A significant highlight of this book is the numerous examples from Indian and Global
context. This book deals with brands- Why brands are important and how firms can build
and nurture their brands. The major objective of this book is to provide a comprehensive
picture of Brand Management.

The integrated case studies and the mini case lets are the unique features of this book.
The book starts with providing strong fundamental concepts of branding such as brand
elements, brand identity, brand personality, brand image and brand positioning etc. This
book also deals with the areas of brand equity, extensions with examples and models.
This book uniquely covers the concepts of private labels in the branding context. This
edition concludes with a specialized topic on cult branding and emerging domains of brand
management.






ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Dr. M. Prasanna Mohan Raj: I would like to dedicate this work to late. Dr. C. Anandan.
Without him, this book could not have been written. I would also like to express my gratitude
to Mr. Abhay G. Chebbi, Pro-Chancellor, Alliance University, for his wholehearted
support. And last, but not least, I would like to thank my family for supporting the mindset
that enabled me to attempt this work. Do write to me your feedback and suggestions for
improving the book in its future editions.

Dr. C. Anandan: I started writing this book while at NIT, Trichy. I would like to thank
the Director of NIT-T for his wholehearted support. My family deserves my gratitude for
supporting me throughout in completing this venture. I sincerely hope that this book will
benefit students.

PS: The publishers record with deep sorrow the untimely passing away of Dr. C. Anandan
(September 2007) after a brief illness.








