BRAND MANAGEMENT

BRAND MANAGEMENT

Dr. M. Prasanna Mohan Raj

Associate Professor of Marketing and Branding Alliance School of Business Alliance University Bangalore.





Newgen KnowledgeWorks Offices

Chennai Kuala Lumpur (Malaysia) Leipzig (Germany) Amsterdam (Netherlands) Stroud (UK) Texas (USA)

Published by



Vijay Nicole Imprints Private Limited

No. 1-B, 2nd Main Road, Ram Nagar South, Chennai – 600 091 Phone: +91-44-4386 9302, 4283 7178, 72002 58368 Email: vni@vijaynicole.co.in Website: www.vijaynicole.co.in



Newgen KnowledgeWorks Private Limited

Baid Hi-Teach Park 129B, 3rd Floor Valmiki Nagar, East Coast Road, Thiruvanmiyur, Chennai 600041.

Brand Management

ISBN (Print) : 978-81-19243-23-5 ISBN e-PUB : 978-81-19243-24-2 ISBN e-PDF : 978-81-19243-25-9

Copyright © 2023, Vijay Nicole Imprints Private Limited

No part of this publication may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise or stored in a database or retrieval system without the prior written permission of the publishers and copyright holders. The program listings (if any) may be entered, stored and executed in a computer system, but they may not be reproduced for publication.

Information contained in this work has been obtained by publishers, from sources believed to be reliable. However, neither publishers nor copyright holders guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any information published herein, and neither publishers nor copyright holders shall be responsible for any errors, omissions, or damages arising out of use of this information. This work is published with the understanding that publishers and copyright holders are supplying information but are not attempting to render engineering or other professional services. If such services are required, the assistance of an appropriate professional should be sought.

CONTENTS

	Prefc	ace	xiii
	Ackn	owledgement	XV
Chapter 1	Desi	1	
	1.1	Introduction to Branding	1
	1.2	Significances of Branding	1
	1.3	Difference Between Brands and Products	3
	1.4	Challenges in Branding 6 C's	4
	1.5	Oppurtunities in Branding	5
	1.6	Introduction to Brand Elements	6
	1.7	Types of Naming	7
	1.8	Problems Faced due to Linguistic Differences	8
	1.9	Brand Naming Strategies	8
	1.10	The Naming Process	9
	1.11	Communication Based Process	11
	1.12	The Do's and Dont's while Naming Brands	12
	1.13	Brand Names— What the Researches have got to say?	12
	1.14	Issues in Maintenance of Brand Names - Fighting the Counterfeit Brands	14
	1.15	Brand Logos/Symbols	15
	1.16	Logo Designing Strategies	16

	1.17 Brand Slogans	16
	1.18 Brand Characters	16
	1.19 Jingles	16
	1.20 Urls	17
	1.21 Guidelines for Selecting the Brand Elements	17
	Review Questions	17
Chapter 2	Brand Identity	21
	2.1 Introduction	21
	2.2 Dimensions and Identity	21
	2.3 Inner and Outer Identity	24
	2.4 The Six-Sided Prism	25
	2.5 How to find Identity?	28
	2.6 Multiple Identities	28
	2.7 What Identity is not?	28
	2.8 Brand DNA	29
	2.9 Brand Kernal, Codes and Promises	30
	2.10 Conclusion	32
	Review Questions	32
Chapter 3	Brand Personality	35
	3.1 Introduction	35
	3.2 Brand Anatomy	36
	3.3 When is it Necessary to have a Brand Personality?	37
	3.4 Tools to Build/Understand Brand Personality	38
	Review Questions	42
Chapter 4	Brand Image	45
	4.1 Introduction	45
	4.2 Brand Images of some of the Indian Brands	46
	4.3 Techniques Used for Identifying the Brand Image	47
	Review Questions	51

Chapter 5	Bran	nd Positioning And Repositioning	53
	5.1	Introduction	53
	5.2	Grabbing the Mind Space	54
	5.3	Determining the POP and POD	56
	5.4	Types of Positioning	56
	5.5	D's of Successful Positioning	57
	5.6	Determining the Positioning	57
	5.7	The MDS Way	58
	5.8	Image Profile Analysis	60
	5.9	Positioning through Correspondence Analysis	61
	5.10	By Factor Analysis	62
	5.11	Positioning Analysis by Discriminant Mapping	64
	5.12	Repositioning	65
	Revie	w Questions	69
Chapter 6	Bran	nd Loyalty	71
	6.1	Introduction	71
	6.2	What is True Loyalty?	71
	6.3	Brand Loyalty Cycle	72
	6.4	Types of Loyalty	73
	6.5	Brand Loyalty Measurement Models	74
	6.6	Formula	77
	6.7	Strategies to Build Brand Loyalty	79
	Revie	w Questions	80
Chapter 7	Brand Equity		83
	7.1	Introduction	83
	7.2	Measurement of Brand Equity	84
	7.3	Dimension Items	85
	7.4	Brand Valuation Methods	90
	7.5	Brand Performance	96
	7.6	Price Performance	97

	7.7	Channel Performance	97
	7.8	Product Performance	98
	7.9	Communication Performance	98
	7.10	Brand Performance Elements	98
	7.11	Brand Audit	100
	7.12	Brand Audit Process	100
	7.13	Conclusion	103
	Revie	w Questions	104
Chapter 8	Line	Extension	107
	8.1	Introduction	107
	8.2	Why Line Extension is so Hard to Resist?	108
	8.3	A Good Marketing Strategy	108
	8.4	A Bad Marketing Strategy	111
	8.5	Brand Line Extension	111
	8.6	Measuring the Line Extension Success	112
	Revie	w Questions	113
Chapter 9	Brar	nd Extension	115
	9.1	Introduction	115
	9.2	Strategies for Successful Brand Extension	116
	9.3	Essential Features of Brand Extension	118
	9.4	Process of Brand Extension	120
	9.5	Successful Implementation Strategies for Brand Extension	121
	9.6	Challenges in Brand Extension	123
	Revie	w Questions	124
Chapter 10	Com	petitive Strategies For Local And Global Brands	127
	10.1	Introduction	127
	10.2	Facts for Consideration	128
	10.3	Product Strategy-Innovative Approach	132
	10.4	Distribution Strategy	132
	10.5	Pricing Strategies	133

	10.6 Promotional Strategy- Media Fragmentation	135
	10.7 Other Strategies	135
	Review Questions	136
Chapter 11	Private Label Brands	139
	11.1 Introduction	139
	11.2 Winning Strategies — Quelch and Harding Model	140
	11.3 Winners and Losers - The BCG Model	143
	11.4 Hitting Hard—The Stanley Model	144
	11.5 Manufacturers Fighting Private Labels	144
	Review Questions	145
Chapter 12	Brand Portfolio and Brand Architecture	147
	12.1 Introduction	147
	12.2 Objectives of Product Portfolio	147
	12.3 The BCG Matrix	148
	12.4 The Directional Policy Matrix	152
	12.5 Brand Architecture	156
	Review Questions	163
Chapter 13	Cult Branding and Co-Branding	165
	13.1 Brand Cult	165
	13.2 Brand Mergers	172
	13.3 Co-branding	176
	Review Questions	182
Chapter 14	Emerging Domains in Brand Management	185
	14.1 Introduction	185
	14.2 Luxury Branding	185
	14.3 Personal Branding	187
	14.4 Destination Branding	187
	14.5 Sensory Branding	188
	14.6 Social Media Branding	190

x Brand Management

14.7 Importance of Social Media in Branding:	190
14.8 Guidelines for Social Media Branding	191
Review Questions	195

Case Studies

Himalaya Face Wash: Herbal Brand Developed for a Modern World	199
Introduction	199
Evolution of the Brand	200
Perceptual Mapping	204
Brand Image	204
Rural Initiative	205
Future of the Brand	205
Review Questions	205
Harley Davidson: Powerful Cult Brand	206
Introduction	206
Evolution of Brand	206
Review Questions	209
Luxury Branding	210
Evolution of the Brand	210
Brand Anatomy	211
Brand Personality	211
Market of Luxury Brands	211
Superior Experience by Luxury Brands	212
Luxury Brand Vs Common Brand	212
Hidesign as a Luxury Brand	212
What makes Hidesign a Luxury Brand	213
Positioning	214
Promotional Activities	214
Distribution and Retailing	214

Pricing	215
Conclusion	215
Review Questions	215
E20 – Journey of Indian Green Brand	216
Introduction	216
Evolution of the Brand E20	216
Relate the Brand and the Product	217
Positioning of the Brand	218
Review Questions	219
Moods in India: Branding by Intimacy	221
Evolution of Brand Moods	221
Sex Education and Condom Market: Indian Realities	221
Intimacy Branding	222
Brand Positioning	223
Review Questions	225
Review Questions Taj Hotels- Excellence in Extension	225 226
-	
Taj Hotels- Excellence in Extension	226
Taj Hotels- Excellence in Extension Introduction	226 226
Taj Hotels- Excellence in Extension Introduction Value Proposition across Different Segments	226 226 226
Taj Hotels- Excellence in Extension Introduction Value Proposition across Different Segments Conclusion	226 226 226 230
Taj Hotels- Excellence in Extension Introduction Value Proposition across Different Segments Conclusion <i>Review Questions</i>	226 226 230 230
Taj Hotels- Excellence in Extension Introduction Value Proposition across Different Segments Conclusion Review Questions Vicks as a Sensory Brand	226 226 230 230 231
Taj Hotels- Excellence in ExtensionIntroductionValue Proposition across Different SegmentsConclusionReview QuestionsVicks as a Sensory BrandIntroduction	226 226 230 230 231 231
Taj Hotels- Excellence in ExtensionIntroductionValue Proposition across Different SegmentsConclusionReview QuestionsVicks as a Sensory BrandIntroductionSTP of Vicks Vaporub	226 226 230 230 231 231 231
Taj Hotels- Excellence in ExtensionIntroductionValue Proposition across Different SegmentsConclusionReview QuestionsVicks as a Sensory BrandIntroductionSTP of Vicks VaporubBrand Image of Vicks	226 226 230 230 231 231 231 231
Taj Hotels- Excellence in ExtensionIntroductionValue Proposition across Different SegmentsConclusionReview QuestionsVicks as a Sensory BrandIntroductionSTP of Vicks VaporubBrand Image of VicksSensory Branding - Theoretical Framework	 226 226 230 230 231 231 231 231 232

Starbucks – Branding of an Experience	235
Introduction	235
Evolution of Starbucks	235
Branding through Five Senses	236
Brand Positioning of Star Bucks	238
Future and Conclusion	239
Review Questions	239
United Colors of Benetton – Brand Built	
by its Personality!	241
Introduction	241
Evolution of the Brand	241
UCB- Brand Built by its Personality	242
Brand Identity Prism of UCB	244
Shock Advertising	245
Ucb Global Vs UCB India	245
The Road ahead For UCB	246
Conclusion	246
Review Questions	247
Cinthol: Managing Brand over the Time	248
Introduction	248
Evolution of the Brand	248
Review Questions	255
Gangtok – Branding of a Tourist Destination	256
Introduction	256
Conclusion	262
Review Questions	262
Heritage Brands- Managing Brands Over Time	264
Introduction	264
Brand History	264
Review Questions	268

PREFACE

Brand Management has become a mainstream course of business. It is an inevitable part of marketing. The first edition of this strategically focused and devoted textbook for Brand Management captures the recent trends, new technologies and their impact on branding. The book focuses on the evaluation and the application of brand management in the domain of marketing. It addresses the conceptual requirements of a textbook on Brand Management with statistical orientation.

A significant highlight of this book is the numerous examples from Indian and Global context. This book deals with brands- Why brands are important and how firms can build and nurture their brands. The major objective of this book is to provide a comprehensive picture of Brand Management.

The integrated case studies and the mini case lets are the unique features of this book. The book starts with providing strong fundamental concepts of branding such as brand elements, brand identity, brand personality, brand image and brand positioning etc. This book also deals with the areas of brand equity, extensions with examples and models. This book uniquely covers the concepts of private labels in the branding context. This edition concludes with a specialized topic on cult branding and emerging domains of brand management.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Dr. M. Prasanna Mohan Raj: I would like to dedicate this work to late. Dr. C. Anandan. Without him, this book could not have been written. I would also like to express my gratitude to Mr. Abhay G. Chebbi, Pro-Chancellor, Alliance University, for his wholehearted support. And last, but not least, I would like to thank my family for supporting the mindset that enabled me to attempt this work. Do write to me your feedback and suggestions for improving the book in its future editions.

Dr. C. Anandan: I started writing this book while at NIT, Trichy. I would like to thank the Director of NIT-T for his wholehearted support. My family deserves my gratitude for supporting me throughout in completing this venture. I sincerely hope that this book will benefit students.

PS: The publishers record with deep sorrow the untimely passing away of Dr. C. Anandan (September 2007) after a brief illness.